## **RESOLUTION C - 2007**

DECLARING INTENT TO ADOPT AND/OR REVISE PRIVATE WATER SYSTEM (PWS) FEES FOR PWS VARIANCES, PWS INSTALLATION APPLICATION FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, PWS SAMPLES, PWS ABANDONMENTS FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, PWS INSTALLATION APPLICATION FOR NON-SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, AND PWS ABANDONMENTS FOR NON-SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

The Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District met in regular session on the twelfth day of February 2007, with the following members present:

	Mark Rippe, President Thomas A. Chatham, Vice President Kenneth G. Amend, M.D. Jim Brett Tracy A. Puthoff, Esq.		
moved for adoption of the following resolution:			

Resolution C-2007 declaring intent to adopt and/or revise Private Water System (PWS) fees, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (ORC), Sections 3709.09, 3709.21, and 3701.344 for PWS Variances, PWS Installation Application for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Samples, PWS Abandonments for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Installation Application for Non-Single Family Dwelling, and PWS Abandonments for Non-Single Family Dwelling

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District has the authority pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Sections 3709.09, 3709.21, and 3701.344 to establish a uniform system of fees for services; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District is mandated to provide services that protect the public health and prevent disease; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District has determined it necessary to adopt and or revise fees in order to cover costs of programs to protect public health; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District has determined it necessary to adopt and/or revise the Private Water System (PWS) fees for PWS Variances, PWS Installation Application for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Samples, PWS Abandonments for Single

System (PWS) fees for PWS Variances, PWS Installation Application for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Samples, PWS Abandonments for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Installation Application for Non-Single Family Dwelling, and PWS Abandonments for Non-Single Family Dwelling must be advised of the amount of the adopted and/or revised fee by the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District at least thirty (30) days prior to establishing the fee pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3709.09 (C); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District hereby declares that it intends to adopt and/or revise the Private Water System (PWS) fee schedule for PWS Variances, PWS Installation Application for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Samples, PWS Abandonments for Single Family Dwelling, PWS Installation Application for Non-Single Family Dwelling, and PWS Abandonments for Non-Single Family Dwelling to become effective May 1, 2007.

## **FEE SCHEDULE**

Fee Category		Fee
1.	PWS Variances	\$155.00
2.	PWS Installation Application, Single Family Dwelling (includes \$50 state fee)	\$250.00
3.	PWS Sample (Includes total coliform sample fee)	\$ 50.00
4.	PWS Abandonments, Single Family Dwelling	\$ 45.00
5.	PWS Installation Application, Non-Single Family Dwelling (includes \$50 state fee)	\$300.00
6.	PWS Abandonments, Non-Single Family Dwelling	\$ 55.00

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by this Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District, that the Water Quality Director hereby be directed to notify all entities that would be affected by the adopted and/or revised fees at least thirty (30) days prior to the next Board of Health meeting at which time the fees may be established.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that any previous resolution, rule, or policy adopted by the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District, that in any way conflicts with this resolution in part or in whole, is hereby rescinded and repealed in part or in whole to the extent of any conflict; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District hereby finds by a vote of at least three-fourths of its members that this resolution be read only once, and the requirement that it be read on three different days be dispensed with as provided by law; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by this Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District, that this resolution be published in one newspaper of general circulation within the Hamilton County General Health District once a week for two consecutive weeks and that the first publication take place no

find and determine that all formal actions relative to the passage of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board and that all deliberations of this Board and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with the applicable legal requirement, including Sections 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

	seconded the Resolution, a	and upon roll call, the vote was as follows:
	Mark Rippe, President Thomas A. Chatham, Vice President Kenneth G. Amend, M.D. Jim Brett Tracy A. Puthoff, Esq.	
	Board of Health of the Hamilton County General Health District	
	Mark Rippe, President	
ATTEST:	Timothy I. Ingram, Health Commissioner Secretary to the Board	Date:
	ution was approved as to form by the office of eters, Prosecutor.	of the Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney,
Ву:	Nee Fong Chin	Date: